In a study conducted by Ndu et al. (2024), which investigated Substance Abuse and antisocial 

behavior among youth in Nsukka, Enugu State, Nigeria. The study is anchored on containment 

theory and bases its analysis on quantitative data obtained from a randomly selected sample of five 

hundred and ninety-four (594) youth, and qualitative data obtained from purposively selected nine 

(9) interviewees. The study found a significant positive correlation between the extent of substance 

use and the degree of indulgence in antisocial behaviours. Property-related antisocial behaviours